XtraforsPrime servomotor
Version 11.06  Sheet 1 of 46
SERVICE MANUAL
XtraforsPrime
Version 11.06
XtraforsPrime servomotor
Version 11.06  Sheet 2 of 46
XtraforsPrime servomotor

 4.3.- Keyed shaft       26
 4.4.- Optional flange mounting     26
5.- Codification        27
6.- Installation         29
 6.1.- Power connection      29
 6.2.- Signal connection      30
 6.3.- Connector position      30
7.- Conditions of use        32
 7.1.- Ambient temperature      32
 7.2.- Mechanical environmental conditions    34
  7.2.1.- Vibration and Shock     34
  7.2.1.- Enclosure protection IP    34
 7.3 .- Balancing       34
8.- Accessories        35
 8.1.-Cables        35
9.- Applications        37
 9.1.- Process to select the servomotor    37
 9.2.- Inertia calculations      38
 9.3.- Torque calculations      40
XtraforsPrime servomotor
Version 11.06  Sheet 4 of 46
XtraforsPrime servomotor
Version 11.06  Sheet 5 of 46
1.- Introduction to the Product
The XtraforsPrime servomotor is a new product generation that resumes all the knowhow  and
the new technologies of Mavilor and the group Infranor.
The improvement can be found in the design, in the harmony with the drives, the performances
and optional solutions
XtraforsPrime servomotor
Version 11.06  Sheet 6 of 46
2. Safety Guidelines
2.1 Appropriate use
Servo motors have been designed, developed and manufactured for conventional use in the
industry. They were not designed, developed and manufactured for any use involving serious
risks or hazards that could lead to death, injury, serious physical damage, or
loss of any kind without the implementation of exceptionally stringent safety precautions.
Synchronous servomotors are precision motors. They are not intended to be connected directly to
a rotary current power supply system. They have to be operated only by a particular electronic
power stage. A direct connection to a main supply will lead to the destruction of the motor.
Personnel that in any way uses our products must first read and understand the relevant safety
instructions and be familiar with appropriate use.
Do not mount damaged or faulty products or use them in operation.
Make sure that the products have been installed in the manner described in the relevant
documentation.
Servo motors can have bare parts with voltages applied (e.g. terminals) or hot surfaces.
Additional sources of danger result from moving machine parts. Improperly removing the
required covers, inappropriate use, incorrect installation or incorrect operation can result in
severe personal injury or damage to property.
2.2.-Explanations
The safety instructions describe the following degrees of hazard seriousness in compliance with
ANSI Z535.4. The degree of hazard seriousness informs about the consequences resulting from
noncompliance with the safety instructions.
Signal Word Definition
DANGER indicates an imminently hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, will result in death or
serious injury. This signal word is to be limited to the
most extreme situations
WARNING indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, could result in death
or serious injury
CAUTION indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, may result in minor

XtraforsPrime servomotor
Version 11.06  Sheet 29 of 46
5.- Codification
XtraforsPrime servomotor
Version 11.06  Sheet 30 of 46
1.- Stall Torque    10.- Frequency of the current at rated speed
2.-Peak Torque    11.- Phase number
3.-Motor Type     12.- Insulation class
4.- Voltage constant    13.- Ambient temperature
5.- Torque constant    14.- IP protection class
6.- Nominal speed    15.- Fabrication date code
7.- Supply voltage of the drive  16.- Motor code
8.- Power at nominal speed   17.-Serial number
9.- Current at nominal power and speed
XtraforsPrime servomotor
Version 11.06  Sheet 31 of 46
6.- Installation
The XtraforsPrime servomotors are not permitted to be connected directly to
power mains, they are only permitted to be operated in combination with an
Infranor servo drive
The plugs must be connected and fastened correctly.
Incorrectly connecting the plugs and tightening the nuts can cause problems
and damage the servomotor or servo drive.
6.1.- Power Connection
XtraforsPrime servomotor
Version 11.06  Sheet 32 of 46
6.2.- Signal Connection
  SIGNAL CONNECTOR
 RESOLVER INCREMENTAL INCREMENTAL Sin Cos ABSOLUTE EnDat 2.1 ABSOLUTE HIPERFACE
 TAMAGAWA LTN DYNAPAR M15 Quantum Devices HEIDENHAIN HEIDENHAIN STEGMANN
 TRANSMITER 2T8 DYNAPAR M21 QR145 ERN 1185 EQN 1125      EQN 1113 SKS/SKM 36
SKS/SKM 50
CONTACT WIRE
COLOUR
FUNCTION WIRE
COLOUR
FUNCTION WIRE
COLOUR
FUNCTION WIRE
COLOUR
FUNCTION WIRE COLOUR FUNCTION WIRE
COLOUR
FUNCTION WIRE
COLOUR
FUNCTION
1 YELLOW S2(SIN+) BLUE S2(SIN+) GREY HALL1 VIOLET HALL1 GREEN-BLACK A+ GREEN-BLACK A+ WHITE SIN +
2 BLUE S4(SIN-) YELLOW S4(SIN-) BROWN HALL2
ORANGE-
WHITE
HALL2 YELLOW-BLACK A-
YELLOW-
BLACK
A- BROWN SIN -
3 BLACK S3(COS+) BLACK S3(COS+) WHITE HALL3
BROWN-
WHITE
HALL3 BLUE-BLACK B+ BLUE-BLACK B+ PINK COS +
4 RED S1(COS-) RED S1(COS-) BLUE A BLUE A RED-BLACK B- RED-BLACK B- BLACK COS -
5